506880838 09/21/2021 PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6927659

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT				
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		RELEASE OF SECURITY INTE	REST			
CONVEYING PARTY D	٩TA	•				
		Name	Execution Date			
KIAN MEZZANINE PAR	TNERS	II, L.P.	09/21/2021			
RECEIVING PARTY DA	 TA					
Name:	THE RETROFIT SOURCE, LLC					
Street Address:	2281 DEFOOR HILLS RD NW					
City:	ATLAN	ATLANTA				
State/Country:	GEOR	GEORGIA				
Postal Code:	30318					
Name:	MORIMOTO LIGHTING LLC					
Street Address:	2195 DEFOOR HILLS RD NW					
City:	ATLANTA					
State/Country:	GEORGIA					
Postal Code:	30318					
PROPERTY NUMBERS	Total: 2					
Property Type		Number				
Application Number:		15162844	7			
		15377172				

using a lax number; il provided; il that is unsuccessiul, il will be sent via US mail.						
Phone:	7043778156					
Email:	jcarusone@robinsonbradshaw.com					
Correspondent Name:	JENNIFER CARUSONE					
Address Line 1:	101 N. TRYON ST. SUITE 1900					
Address Line 2:	C/O ROBINSON, BRADSHAW & HINSON, P.A.					
Address Line 4: CHARLOTTE, NORTH CAROLINA 28246						
NAME OF SUBMITTER:		JENNIFER CARUSONE				
SIGNATURE:		/Jennifer Carusone/				
DATE SIGNED:		09/21/2021				

PATENT REEL: 057548 FRAME: 0207

506880838

Total Attachments: 3	
source=TRS - Project Ignite - Kian Patent Release Executed#page1.tif	
source=TRS - Project Ignite - Kian Patent Release Executed#page2.tif	
source=TRS - Project Ignite - Kian Patent Release Executed#page3.tif	

TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY

THIS TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY (this "Release"), dated as of September 21, 2021, is made by KIAN MEZZANINE PARTNERS II, L.P., a Delaware limited partnership, as the administrative agent and collateral agent for the Lenders ("Agent"), under that certain Patent Security Agreement, dated as of March 23, 2018, by THE RETROFIT SOURCE, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company ("Retrofit"), and MORIMOTO LIGHTING LLC, a Delaware limited liability company (as successor by conversion to MORIMOTO LIGHTING LLC, a Georgia limited liability company, "Morimoto," and together with Retrofit, individually and collectively, "Grantor"), in favor of Agent (as amended, supplemented or modified and in effect from time to time, collectively, the "IP Security Agreement"). Capitalized terms used but not defined herein shall have the meanings set forth in the IP Security Agreement.

WHEREAS, pursuant to the IP Security Agreement, Grantor granted a security interest to Agent (for benefit of the Lenders) in certain intellectual property collateral, including the Patent Collateral set forth on Schedule I thereto; and

WHEREAS, an executed copy of the IP Security Agreement was recorded with the Patent Assignment Recordation Branch of the United States Patent and Trademark Office on March 26, 2018 at Reel 045352, Frame 0476; and

WHEREAS, Agent has agreed to terminate, release and discharge its security interest in all of such Patent Collateral, including, without limitation, the Patent Collateral identified on <u>Schedule I</u> attached hereto, being the same Patent Collateral set forth on Schedule I to the IP Security Agreement.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Agent does hereby, in each case, without recourse, representation or warranty of any kind whatsoever, irrevocably and unconditionally (a) terminate and cancel the liens and security interest created under the IP Security Agreement in the Patent Collateral, (b) release its security interest in the Patent Collateral, and (c) discharge any and all rights, title and interest it has in the security interest granted to Agent in the Patent Collateral; in each case, the Patent Collateral shall include, without limitation, the Patent Collateral set forth on Exhibit A.

Agent agrees to take all further actions, and provide to the Grantors and its successors, assigns and legal representatives all such cooperation and assistance, including, without limitation, the execution and delivery of any and all further documents or other instruments, as the Grantor and its successors, assigns and legal representatives may reasonably request in order to confirm, effectuate or record this Release.

[SIGNATURE PAGE FOLLOWS]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Agent has caused this Release to be duly executed as of the date first set forth above.

KIAN MEZZANINE PARTNERS II, L.P.

By: Kian Mezzanine Partners II GP, LLC, its General Partner

Suma Sugar li inco By:_

Name: Richard L. Cravey, Jr. Title: Manager

Signature Page to Termination and Release of Security Interest in Intellectual Property

PATENT REEL: 057548 FRAME: 0210

<u>SCHEDULE I</u>

Serial Number	Date Filed	Description	Owner	Patent No.	Status
15/162,844	05/24/2016	Retrofit Vehicle Auxiliary Lighting	Morimoto Lighting, LLC	N/A	Abandoned
15/377,172	12/13/2016	Light Assembly	The Retrofit Source, LLC	N/A	Issued

14270410v3 26119.00058

PATENT REEL: 057548 FRAME: 0211

RECORDED: 09/21/2021